# **COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE**

Inter-Office Communication

Date: November 13, 2024

To: Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

From: Guy Smith, Executive Director, Milwaukee County Parks

Subject: From the Executive Director of Milwaukee County Parks requesting

authorization to recognize revenue and expenditure in a new grant-funded

capital project WP #082701 Walker Square Park Improvements.

File Type: Action Report

### REQUEST

The Executive Director of Milwaukee County Parks requests authorization to recognize expenditure and revenue from City of Milwaukee grant funding into a new project WP #082701 Walker Square Park Improvements.

# **POLICY**

Wisconsin State Statutes provides that the request of any department head and after review of the finance committee, the board, by resolution adopted by a vote of two-thirds of the members elect of the board, may transfer funds or create a new appropriation for any legal county purpose.

Wisconsin State Statutes:	59.60 (9)(a)
Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances:	1.19
Specific Adopted Capital Project:	WP 082701

### **BACKGROUND**

Milwaukee County Parks has an estimated major maintenance backlog of over \$500 million dollars. The existing county resources for addressing this backlog are insufficient. As such, Milwaukee County Parks regularly looks for additional funding to address infrastructure needs within the system.

On June 11, 2024, the City of Milwaukee approved an amendment to Tax Incremental Financing district (TID) #85 that includes a contribution to improvements within Walker Square Park. The following items and amounts were outlined in the plan for TID 85:

- Walker Square. Pedestrian path, lighting, building and landscape improvements to Walker Square (\$750,000)

Parks is requesting the creation and funding of WP082701 – Walker Square Park Improvements to execute projects outlined in the grant provided in TID 85.

#### ALIGNMENT TO STRATEGIC PLAN

Describe how the item aligns to the objectives in the strategic plan:

These requests align with the strategic plan by breaking down the silos across not only Milwaukee County government but other local governments to maximize access, efficiencies and quality of service to the citizens(2B). These requests also enhance the county's fiscal health and sustainability (3B)

### **FISCAL EFFECT**

Funding provided for improvements to Walker Square Park would create new revenue and expenditure authority within a capital account.

#### **TERMS**

Grant awards must be expended by January 31, 2028.

# **VIRTUAL MEETING INVITES**

None

# **PREPARED BY:**

Jim Tarantino, Deputy Director, Milwaukee County Parks

### **APPROVED BY:**

Guy Smith, Executive Director Milwaukee County Parks Guy D. Smith

# **ATTACHMENTS:**

Fiscal Note Resolution

Attachment - Grant Agreement

CC: David Crowley, County Executive

Mary Jo Meyers, Chief of Staff, County Executive's Office Sheldon Wasserman, Committee on Parks & Culture Chairperson Steve Taylor, Committee on Parks & Culture Vice Chairperson Felesia Martin, Committee on Parks & Culture Member

Juan Miguel Martinez, Committee on Parks & Culture Member

Jack Eckblad, Committee on Parks & Culture Member

Anne O'Connor, Committee on Parks & Culture Member

Priscilla Coggs-Jones, Committee on Parks & Culture Member

Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

Janelle M. Jensen, Legislative Services Division Mgr, Office of the County Clerk

Aaron Hertzberg, Director, Department of Administrative Services

Joseph Lamers, Fiscal & Budget Director, DAS

Vince Masterson, Fiscal & Strategic Asset Coordinator, DAS

Pamela Bryant, Capital Finance Manager, Comptroller's Office

Justin Rodriguez, Capital Finance Analyst, Comptroller's Office

Kelsey Evans, Committee Coordinator, Office of the County Clerk

Anthony Rux, Budget & Management Analyst, DAS-PSB Sandy Saltzstein, Research and Policy Analyst